
O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3888 

  ANSWERED ON 21/12/2021 

 

PHASES OF SAGY IN UP AND BIHAR 

 

3888.  SHRI SATYADEV PACHAURI: 

SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether all the works have been completed as per Sansad Adarsh Gram Yojana in the 

villages adopted in Uttar Pradesh and Bihar in the first phase of the scheme; 

(b)  the status of the villages thereof, parliamentary constituency-wise; 

(c)  the status of the villages adopted in the second phase in Uttar Pradesh and Bihar under 

the said scheme; 

(d)  the amount of funds released by the Government in the form of assistance for 

completing the works under the said scheme in each village adopted in the first and 

second phases; and 

(e)  if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) & (b) : The Hon’ble Members of Parliament from Bihar and Uttar Pradesh have identified 

53 and 104 Gram Panchayats(GPs) respectively under the first phase(2014-16) of Saansad 

Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY).  These Gram Panchayats have prepared Village Development 

Plans (VDP) containing prioritized time-bound works to achieve holistic progress of the 

village, through the convergence of resources. The status of these Gram Panchayats,  

parliament constituency wise, is placed in the Annexure-I. 

 

(c) : The status of the villages adopted in the second phase(2016-2019) in Uttar Pradesh and 

Bihar under the SAGY is given in Annexure-II. 

 

(d) & (e) : Under the SAGY Framework of Guidelines, the development of Gram Panchayats 

is envisaged through effective convergence and implementation of existing development 

schemes of Government under the administrative control of respective Ministries without 

allocation of any additional fund. 

 

*******  



Annexure-I 

 

Annexure-I referred in point (a) and (b) of reply to Lok Sabha unstarred question No.3888 scheduled for 

answer on 21st December 2021 

 

The status of  Gram Panchayats identified under first phase of Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) in Bihar,  

parliament constituency wise; 

 

S. No. Name of the 

Constituency  

Name of SAGY GP Name of the District Total No of 

works planned 

under VDP 

Total no of works 

completed under VDP 

1 Araria Aurahi East Araria 76 12 

2 Arrah Gundi East Bhojpur 52 24 

3 Aurangabad Kespa Gaya 542 356 

4 Banka Kolhasar Banka 38 24 

5 Begusarai Simaria-i Begusarai 60 22 

6 Bhagalpur Ismailpur Paschimi 

Bhitha 

Bhagalpur 35 0 

7 Buxar Baraura Kaimur (bhabua) 31 18 

8 Darbhanga Narma Navnagar Darbhanga 60 7 

9 Gaya Bakraur Gaya 341 152 

10 Gopalganj Khara Azam Gopalganj 23 9 

11 Hajipur Akbar Malahi Vaishali 10 6 

12 Jahanabad Dharaut Jehanabad 90 12 

13 Jamui Dahiyari Jamui 66 21 

14 Jhanjharpur Nabani Madhubani 70 19 

15 Karakat Amiawar Rohtas 1 0 

16 Katihar Nimaul Katihar 7 0 

17 Khagaria Sitanabad North Saharsa 77 31 

18 Kishanganj Ekra Kishanganj 7 4 

19 Madhepura Sahuriya Saharsa 79 11 

20 Madhubani Bankata Madhubani 59 16 

21 Maharajganj Bareja Saran 82 9 

22 Munger Tartar Patna 41 18 

23 Muzaffarpur Jajuara West Muzaffarpur 157 7 

24 Nalanda Nanand Nalanda 37 19 

25 Nawada Khanwan Nawada 48 37 

26 Paschim Champaran Siswa Saraiya Pashchim Champaran 13 1 

27 Pataliputra Sonmai Patna 30 3 

28 Patna Sahib Bidhipur Narauli Patna 1 0 

29 Purnia Chandi Purnia 18 8 

30 Purvi Champaran Jamunia Purbi Champaran 65 53 

31 Samastipur Kubauli Ram Samastipur 16 0 

32 Saran Sitab Diyara Saran 87 7 

33 Sasaram Malhipur Rohtas 26 0 

34 Sheohar Ghorasahan South Purbi Champaran 98 45 

35 Sitamarhi Bariyarpur Sitamarhi 47 23 

36 Siwan Ziradei Siwan 114 88 

37 Supaul Saroza Bela Supaul 20 5 

38 Ujiarpur Bahuara Vaishali 18 2 

39 Vaishali Ghosaut Muzaffarpur 65 0 

40 Valmiki Nagar Belahawa Madanpur Pashchim Champaran 15 5 

41 The GPs identified  by 

Hon'ble Members of 

Parliament from Rajya 

Alawal Pur Patna 6 2 

42 Bairia Buxar 49 10 

43 Baksara Rohtas 0 0 



44 Sabha Balam Gadhiya Madhepura 20 7 

45 Bazidpur Samastipur 114 0 

46 Gonpura Patna 2 0 

47 Kolauna Gaya 606 340 

48 Lakhani Bigha Patna 5 3 

49 Nohsa Patna 1 0 

50 Okari Jehanabad 74 2 

51 Pilkhi Gay Patti Muzaffarpur 137 0 

52 Shahjangi Bhagalpur 36 0 

53 West Manpura Patna 33 9 

 Total 2722 1074 

 

 

The status of  Gram Panchayats identified under first phase of Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) in 

Uttar Pradesh,  parliament constituency wise; 

S. No. Name of the 

Constituency  

Name of SAGY GP Name of the District Total no of works 

planned under VDP 

Total no of 

works 

completed 

under VDP 

1 Agra Pilkhatra Etah 26 26 

2 Akbarpur Tikwapur Kanpur Nagar 14 14 

3 Aligarh Baharabad Aligarh 11 11 

4 Allahabad Baidvar Kalan Prayagraaj 19 19 

5 Ambedkar Nagar Usaraha Ambedkar Nagar 28 28 

6 Amethi Jagdishpur2 Rae Bareli 11 11 

7 Amroha Chakanwala Mustkam Amroha 50 50 

8 Aonla Rondhi Mustqil Bareilly 37 37 

9 Azamgarh Tamauli Azamgarh 44 43 

10 Badaun Durgpur Jarifnagar Budaun 42 41 

11 Baghpat Paladi Baghpat 24 24 

12 Bahraich Matehi Kalan Bahraich 23 23 

13 Ballia Ojhawalia Ballia 51 51 

14 Banda Katara Kalinjar Banda 23 23 

15 Bansgaon Kaparvar Deoria 28 28 

16 Barabanki Budhnai Barabanki 22 22 

17 Bareilly Rahpura Jagir Bareilly 21 21 

18 Basti Amodha Khas Basti 65 65 

19 Bhadohi Kaulapur Sant Ravidas Nagar 33 33 

20 Bijnor Sukartal Khadar Muzaffarnagar 14 14 

21 Bulandshahr Bhopatpur Bulandshahr 19 19 

22 Chandauli Jarkhor Kala Chandauli 40 40 

23 Deoria Pyasi Deoria 27 27 

24 Dhaurahra Dhakhaura Kheri 65 65 

25 Domariyaganj Bharat Bhari Siddharth Nagar 20 20 

26 Etah Aurangabad Kasganj 26 26 

27 Etawah Mahewa Etawah 28 28 

28 Faizabad Tindauli Ayodhaya 30 29 

29 Farrukhabad Amroli Ratn Pur Etah 32 32 

30 Fatehpur Parsetha Fatehpur 50 49 

31 Fatehpur Sikri Pusenta Agra 44 44 

32 Gautam Buddha Nagar Neemka Gautam Buddha Nagar 15 15 

33 Ghaziabad Mirpur Hindu Ghaziabad 54 54 

34 Ghazipur Dullahpur Ghazipur 25 25 

35 Ghosi Dumaranw Mau 33 33 



36 Gonda Laxmanpur Lalnagar Gonda 5 5 

37 Gorakhpur Jangle Aurahi Gorakhpur 17 17 

38 Hamirpur Pipra Maaf Mahoba 29 29 

39 Hardoi Munder Hardoi 18 18 

40 Hathras Ahbaranpur Hathras 4 4 

41 Jalaun Hardoi Gujar Jalaun 9 9 

42 Jaunpur Burhupur Jaunpur 15 15 

43 Jhansi Pawa Lalitpur 6 6 

44 Kairana Sukheri Saharanpur 16 16 

45 Kaiserganj Semra Shekhpur Gonda 5 2 

46 Kannauj Saidpur Sakri Kannauj 53 53 

47 Kanpur Singhpur Kachhar Kanpur Nagar 14 14 

48 Kaushambi Samsabad Kaushambi 25 24 

49 Kheri Ray Pur Kheri 30 30 

50 Kushi Nagar Gopal Garh Kushi Nagar 22 22 

51 Lalganj Lohra Azamgarh 58 57 

52 Lucknow Benti Lucknow 19 18 

53 Machhlishahr Aara Jaunpur 35 35 

54 Maharajganj Barhara Meer Maharajganj 19 19 

55 Mainpuri Sagamai Jagir Mainpuri 15 15 

56 Mathura Rawal Bangar Mathura 16 16 

57 Meerut Bhagwanpur Chittawan Meerut 31 31 

58 Mirzapur Dadri Mirzapur 20 20 

59 Misrikh Tejipur Hardoi 17 17 

60 Mohanlalganj Auntgarhi Saura Lucknow 15 14 

61 Moradabad Sahas Puri Moradabad 8 8 

62 Muzaffarnagar Rasoolpur Jatan Muzaffarnagar 42 42 

63 Nagina Begrajpur Bijnor 43 43 

64 Phulpur Jaitwardih Prayagraaj 17 17 

65 Pilibhit Gularia Bhoopsingh Pilibhit 38 38 

66 Pratapgarh Shahbari Pratapgarh 29 25 

67 Rae Bareli Urwa1 Rae Bareli 13 13 

68 Rampur Hardaspur Kotra Rampur 52 51 

69 Robertsganj Nagawa Sonbhadra 12 12 

70 Saharanpur Khushalipur Saharanpur 24 24 

71 Salempur Kushhar Ballia 36 36 

72 Sambhal Lahraban Sambhal 14 14 

73 Sant Kabir Nagar Sande Khurd Sant Kabeer Nagar 11 11 

74 Shahjahanpur Nawada Darobast Shahjahanpur 15 15 

75 Shrawasti Jaychandpur Katghara Shravasti 26 26 

76 Sitapur Mira Nagar Sitapur 22 22 

77 Sultanpur Vallipur Sultanpur 14 14 

78 Unnao Tikargarhi Unnao 18 18 

79 Varanasi Jayapur Varanasi 39 39 

80  

 

 

 

 

 

 

The GPs identified  by 

Hon'ble Members of 

Parliament from Rajya 

Arifpur Hapur 24 24 

81 Baraon Ayodhaya 29 29 

82 Barauliya Amethi 17 17 

83 Barsu Muzaffarnagar 13 13 

84 Behrora Meerut 18 18 

85 Behta Sadhai Hardoi 17 17 

86 Bhalla Sant Ravidas Nagar 22 22 

87 Buddikhas Siddharth Nagar 13 13 

88 Chakra Mau 33 33 

89 Didaura Moradabad 6 6 



90 Sabha Kachuri Sitapur 19 19 

91 Kailia Jalaun 7 7 

92 Kaluwa Moti Kheri 15 15 

93 Kasiya Kunda Rampur 37 37 

94 Lahunva Khurd Azamgarh 34 34 

95 Luharli 139 Basantpur 

Bangar 

Gautam Buddha Nagar 16 16 

96 Mall Lucknow 16 16 

97 Padmakerpur Pratapgarh 27 23 

98 Punarbhu Grant Kheri 8 8 

99 Rampura Bujurg Rampur 40 38 

100 Rathera Mainpuri 11 11 

101 Sandi Banda 35 35 

102 Sarawani Hapur 19 19 

103 Sareni Rae Bareli 12 12 

104 Tera Daulatpur Barabanki 19 19 

 Total 2080 2064 

 

 

  



Annexure-II 

 

Annexure-II referred in point (c) of reply to Lok Sabha unstarred question No.3888 scheduled for answer 

on 21st December 2021 

 

The status of the villages adopted in the second phase(2016-2019) in Bihar under the SAGY   

 

S. No. Name of SAGY GPs Name of the District Total no of works 

planned under VDP 

Total no of works 

completed under VDP 

1 Alipur Hatta Vaishali 0 0 

2 Bajit Par Purbi Champaran 0 0 

3 Chandos Patna 21 1 

4 Chandrahiya Purbi Champaran 0 0 

5 Ghailar Madhepura 0 0 

6 Gonauli Pashchim Champaran 0 0 

7 Hata Kaimur (bhabua) 22 17 

8 Kanhauli Vishanparsi Vaishali 0 0 

9 Narendrapur Madhubani 0 0 

10 Nawachak Samastipur 0 0 

11 Nawan Gaya 548 253 

12 Patilar Pashchim Champaran 0 0 

13 Sonbarsa Buxar 0 0 

14 Sonei Madhubani 0 0 

15 Telmar Nalanda 0 0 

16 Tilak Tajpur Sitamarhi 29 3 

17 Tilkeshwar Darbhanga 0 0 

18 Belaien Aurangabad 54 5 

19 Khutahan Buxar 0 0 

20 Naranga Uttari Sitamarhi 49 3 

 Total 723 282 

 

 

The status of the villages adopted in the second phase(2016-2019) in Uttar Pradesh under the SAGY 

 

S. No. Name of SAGY GP Name of the District Total no of works 

planned under 

VDP 

Total no of 

works 

completed under 

VDP 

1 Tehu Agra 20 20 

2 Barai Garh Kanpur Nagar 15 15 

3 Vasera Aligarh 20 20 

4 Semri Ta. Purva Prayagraaj 21 21 

5 Hiri Pakriya Ambedkar Nagar 34 33 

6 Karanpur Mafi Amroha 41 41 

7 Basawanpur Bareilly 29 29 

8 Bharauli Azamgarh 8 8 

9 Rasulpur Zahid Meerut 21 21 

10 Tingai Bahraich 17 17 

11 Derhgawan Ghazipur 23 23 

12 Hanna Binaika Chitrakoot 29 28 

13 Ebrahimpur Gorakhpur 10 10 

14 Dinpanah Barabanki 30 30 

15 Dhakia Barkali Sahib Bareilly 32 32 

16 Agauna Basti 60 60 

17 Kainda Sant Ravidas Nagar 50 50 



18 Suaherhibuzurg Bijnor 37 37 

19 Banaul Bulandshahr 19 19 

20 Siwo Varanasi 49 49 

21 Dhaurahara Kushi Nagar 23 23 

22 Sahiapur Sitapur 14 13 

23 Lotan Siddharth Nagar 14 14 

24 Kartala Etah 41 41 

25 Bharsen Auraiya 17 17 

26 Anjana Ayodhaya 19 19 

27 Khimsoy Pur Farrukhabad 24 24 

28 Rampur Fatehpur 33 33 

29 Bateshwar Agra 24 24 

30 Olendha Bulandshahr 13 13 

31 Kakrana Hapur 19 18 

32 Nayakdih Ghazipur 23 23 

33 Chakki Musadohi Mau 35 35 

34 Lidehna Grant Gonda 5 3 

35 Khaju Rhara Hardoi 52 52 

36 Jatoi Hathras 17 17 

37 Pachlakh Kanpur Dehat 37 37 

38 Babhaniyaw Jaunpur 12 12 

39 Karguwan Jhansi 22 22 

40 Shamli Shamla Shamli 25 25 

41 Tappe Sipah Bahraich 17 17 

42 Rausen Kannauj 25 25 

43 Khyora Katari Kanpur Nagar 12 12 

44 Kosam Khiraj Kaushambi 20 19 

45 Kharahani Kheri 4 4 

46 Naurangia Kushi Nagar 40 40 

47 Sinduria Bishunpur Kushi Nagar 28 28 

48 Surhan Azamgarh 53 52 

49 Harauni Lucknow 15 15 

50 Sarauni Purab Patti Jaunpur 12 12 

51 Gonha Maharajganj 15 15 

52 Bamhauri Awahar Mainpuri 12 12 

53 Pentha Mathura 18 18 

54 Harsinghpur Hapur 22 22 

55 Baghi Mirzapur 10 10 

56 Sihura Dara Shikoh Kanpur Nagar 11 11 

57 Bahru Lucknow 15 15 

58 Fajalpur(machmaar) Bijnor 28 28 

59 Pipalshah Muzaffarnagar 18 18 

60 Tisotra Bijnor 27 27 

61 Baudai Prayagraaj 12 12 

62 Pandari Pilibhit 20 20 

63 Jagdishpur Pratapgarh 27 21 

64 Mathurapur Rampur 35 35 

65 Dareva Sonbhadra 28 28 

66 Sabbipur Saharanpur 30 30 

67 Saraygulabrai (hajia Rampur) Ballia 24 23 

68 Guaroo Moradabad 24 24 

69 Umila Sant Kabeer Nagar 16 16 

70 Khajuri Shahjahanpur 18 18 

71 Gomadi Balrampur 43 43 



72 Khanpur Sitapur 23 23 

73 Malhipur Sultanpur 10 10 

74 Behata Kachh Unnao 17 17 

75 Nagepur Varanasi 50 50 

76 Alhepurpati Dhauleswar Farrukhabad 28 28 

77 Buknala Sambhal 12 12 

78 Dataoli Chanda Barabanki 23 23 

79 Dharupur Pratapgarh 22 22 

80 Dudgaun Mainpuri 11 11 

81 Geenja Etawah 20 20 

82 Ghusedhiya Barabanki 24 24 

83 Jarauda Meerut 17 17 

84 Karaiha Fatehpur 43 43 

85 Kotha Gorakhpur 12 12 

86 Kusmaha Ayodhaya 24 24 

87 Lagan Bari Sant Ravidas Nagar 30 30 

88 Mahuwapar Azamgarh 34 30 

89 Manpur Hardoi 32 32 

90 Nagla Firoj Mohanpur Ghaziabad 26 26 

91 Nankar Rani Rampur 28 28 

92 Palupura Ghosi Moradabad 12 12 

93 Parehata Lucknow 14 14 

94 Patti Kalan Rampur 33 32 

95 Pipauri Kanpur Nagar 12 12 

96 Ramna Varanasi 40 40 

97 Rekwardih Mau 35 35 

98 Sakra Lucknow 12 12 

99 Saraya Ramuapur Kheri 15 15 

 Total 2372 2352 

 

 


